Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B (CH)

Name of Company
Macob Limited

Company number
01569919

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

[fult name of court]

Court case number
1658 of 2014

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
admimistrator(s)

Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

admimistrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates from

10

++ We (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomt, 1 Temple Row
Birmingham, B2 SLG and Nigel Price of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pont, 1 Temple

(b} 1 August 2015

(b) 23 August 2015

Signed

Dated

Y

#

’

/

Jomt / Admunistrator(s) | '
| /il

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact mnformation n
the box opposite but (f you do, it will help Compares
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

P

*A4F5
03/09/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

ird Floor Temple Potnt, | Temple Row, Birmingham B2 SLG

Tel Number 0121200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160

DX Number

ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 JUZ

hen you have completed and signed s form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33059 Cardiff




@ Begbies Traynor xaow2102p

W John Kelly and Nigel Price appointed jont administrators on 4
March 2014

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal iiability

Macob Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint
administrators pursuant to Rules 2.47 and
2.110 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 1 August 2015 to 23 August 2015




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with ther
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report I1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of adminstrators
Progress durnng the penod

Outcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors' nghts

Assets that remamn to be realised

Cther relevant information

Conclusion

Oo0Do0QO0OCO0OO0COO0ODO0ODO0OCDOoOQOO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2  Summary of administrators’ proposals, including maor amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Time costs and disbursements




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the admunistrators”, “we”,
“our”, "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Macob Limited {In Administratton)

The appointment of adminstrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 4 March 2014

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple
Pomt, 1 Temple Row, Brmingham, B2 5LG

and

Nigel Prnce of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple
Paint, 1 Temple Row, Brmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1988 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a credrtor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly
{Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{n In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien
or other secunty {(Section 248(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

() In relatton to Scofland, any secunty {(whether hertable or
moveable), any floatng charge and any nght of hen or
preference and any nght of retention (other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Sechon 248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within
Sections 388, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company regisiered number

Company registered office

Macob Limited
As above

24 June 1981
01569919

Temple Point, 1 Tempte Row, Birmuingham, B2 5L.G

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of appontment
Date of resignation

Court

Court Case Number
Person(s) making appointment /

application
Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions cf the administration penod

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practiboner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point,
1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

and

Nigel Price, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point,
1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

4 March 2014
nfa

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Companies
Court

1658 of 2014
The Directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personaf liability  Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of admunistrator from
time to time

The EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulahon (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these
proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

The admmnstration was extended with the consent of
creditors for a penod of 6 months untl 3 September
2015




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 1 August
2015 to 23 August 2015, including a cumulative receipts and payments account from
commencement of the Admnistration on 4 March 2014

There have been no receipts or payments during the short pernod of this report

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

As previously reported, Barclays Bank pic (“the Bank™ and “Barclays™ was owed £7,118,357
(before interest and charges) at the date of appointment The debt related to faciities provided
across a group of companes and 1s subject to various debentures and charges registered across
the group In addition to the principal indebtedness there I1s a further debt of £2,100,000 that the
group has guaranteed

Barclays have received £20,000 in respect of its fixed and floating charge from the Company The
overall outcome for the Bank will be determined by the total level of realisations across the group

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, the Redundancy Payments Office (*‘RPO™) has made a claim against this
Company The claim has been rejected and we are continuing to liarse with the RPO in respect of
this matter The issue will be resolved in the Liquidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 15 no net property as defined
m Section 176A(8) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s avalable for
distnibution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Any return to the unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent upon the realisation of the remaining
land, buildings and profit share agreements held in other members of the group, which will impact
upon the potential recovery from intercompany debtors

Exit from administration

As creditors are already aware from previous correspondence dated 17 August 2015, we have
filed the Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary iiquidation (Form 2 34B) with
the Registrar of Companies The Notice was registered by the Registrar on 24 August 2015 and
consequently the Company 1S 1n creditors’ voluntary liquidation with effect from the date of
registration in accordance with paragraph 83(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act with the former
administrators acting in the capacity as joint iquidators of the Company

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5)
of the Rules in the absence of an initial meeting of creditors




7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

Preparing appointment documentation and all statutory documentation,

Arranging collection of the books and records,

Carrying out all statutory duties,

Attending meetings with the Company’s directors,

Instruct Leshe Keats to assist with the contract debtors and retentions,

Producing update report for the Bank,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Preparation of the joint administrators’ report and proposals,

Reviewing comespondence from contract debtors,

Liaising with Leslie Keats regarding contract debtor realisations,

Carrying our investigations inte the affairs of the Company and preparnng the necessary

reports,

+ Dealing with all statutory duties including the preparation of the joint administrators’
progress reports,

+ Obtaining the necessary extension consent

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, we have decided not to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that
were unpaid at the date of our appointment in the total sum of £1,625 (plus VAT)

9. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 16 June 2014 In accordance with Rule
2 106{5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the administration We are also authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, details of
which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which
are attached at Appendix 2 of this report We have also since written to the creditors that may have a
preferential claim and we have obtained consent from this source of creditor as well

Our time costs for the penod from 1 August 2015 to 23 August 2015 amount to £940 which represents
7 40 hours at an average rate of £126 96 per hour

The following further information 1n relation to our ime costs and dishursements I1s set out at Appendix
2

Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 1 August 2015 to 23 August 2015
Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 4 March 2014 to 23
August 2015

0OoooD




To 23 August 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £60,000 on account of our remuneration, against
total time costs of £99,222 incurred since the date of our appointment in addition to the time costs
information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, our previous progress report contained
detaiis of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report

To 23 August 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £2,299 30

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn dunng the period of this report in accordance with the approval
obtained in the total sum of £1,255 50 are provided In the narrative summary of tme costs incurred
which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the
remuneration 1 sef can be obtained onhne at www beghies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively,
if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a
copy

10. EXPENSES

There have not been any expenses incurred or paid during this penod

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may request in wnting that we provide
further nformation about our remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs)
which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an apphcation to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors inciuding that crediter, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% min value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by us
as set out in this progress reporl are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropnate

12. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following assets remain outstanding and will be pursued in the subsequent iiquidation

« Contractual debtors including retentions,
+ Inter-company debtors




13. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a repert to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors We have complied with our
duties in this respect

Extension of administration

The administrabion has been extended for a period of six months with the consent of creditors
The extended administration was due to expire on 3 September 2015

14. CONCLUSION

Following the filling of the Notice to move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation
(Form 2 34B) with the Registrar of Companies on 24 August 2015, the Company Is now In
Liguidation and | shall be writing to you in my capacity as Jont Liquidator

W John Kelly
Former Joint Administrator
Date 28 August 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 1 August 2015 to 23 August 2015




Macob Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2015 From 04/03/2014
of Affairs To 23/08/2015 To 23/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Office Equipment NIL 1,82000
Uncertain Contract Debts & Retentions NIL 151,436 37
153,036 15 VAT Refund NIL 112,408 63
Uncertain Macob Developments Limited NIL NIL
Uncertain Macob Civil Engineering NIL NIL
Uncertain Macob Southern Limited NIL NIL
Uncerain Maccb Projects Limited NIL NIL
Uncertain NIL NiL
Uncertain Bluefields Caemnarfon NiL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 169 71
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL NIL
Sundry Receipts NIL 278 82
NIL 265,113 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Other Professional Fees - Debt Recov NIL 5,868 42
Office Holders Fees NIL 60,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 2,299 30
Pension Advice NIL 100 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 1,500 00
Legal Fees (2) NIL 58 86
Telephone & Fax NIL 839 07
Transfer to Macob Admimistration Lirmit NiL 39,17972
Storage Costs NIL 7,323 44
Holding Costs NEL 3,394 56
Bank Charges NIL 1,47500
Sundry expenses NIL 77374
NiL (122,812 11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDRITORS
NIL Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
NIL NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Distribution to Floating Charge Creditor NIL 20,000 00
(7,018,357 02) Barclays Bank Pic NIL NIL
NIL (20,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,668,235 77) Trade Creditors NIL NiL
(276,605 96} Subcontractors NiL NIL
(40,627 00) CIS tax NIL NIL
(92,387 00) Subcontractors Retentions NIL NIL
(131,539 45) Macob Developments Limited NIL NIL
(749,585 73) Macob Administration Limited NIL NIL
(1,722 00} Macob Training Services Limited NIL NIL
(46,933 00) Percson Properties NIL NIL
(236,000 00) St Cathenne's Comer LLP NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,042 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
Page 1 0f 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 24 August 20151523




Macob Limited
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/08/2015 From 04/03/2014

of Affairs To 23/08/2015 To 23/08/2015

NIL NIl

(10,106,498.78) NIL 123,301.42
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recervable 6,000 00

Bank 1 Current 117.301 42

123,301.42

Page2of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 24 August 2015 1523




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986.

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in
this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
set out at Section 3 of this report above

Far the reasons set out in this repor, it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3{1}(a) and 3(1)(b}), because the Company ceased trading
upon appointment and therefore, would be unable to emter into a Company Voluniary
Arrangement and, at this stage, there 1s unlikely to be a return to any class of creditor other than
the secured creditor

Consequently, the most appropnate objective to pursue in this case i1s that specified in sub-
paragraph 3(1){c), namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not
unnecessarnly harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

The purpose of the Administration will be achieved by maximising the value of contractual debts
and retentions, together with the recovery of other floating charge assets and then distnbuting the
net proceeds to the secured credior pursuant to its floating charge The estimated return
available through any of the intercompany debtors remains very uncertain due to the level of
secured creditor debt that would first need to be repaid across the group

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property and
conclude the statutory duties

Foliowing these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditor

Exit from Administration

(1) Contingency plan —- extending the administration

It 1s anticipated that due te the nature of the Company’s assets, it may not be possible to finalise
the administration as envisaged within one year of the date of our appointment In parhicular, this
situation will anse If we are not able to conclude the sale of the various shares and investments
Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 fo the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall
cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which it takes
effect However, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or
by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months It may therefore
become necessary at some fuiure time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of
the administration for up to a further six months following the annwversary of our appointment In
order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved




(2) Dissolution

Cn present information we consider that the Company wilt have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are salisfied that
we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration
has been fufly achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of
Compames, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissclution to the Registrar of Companes, he
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on apphication by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic dissolution of the Company

(3) Creditors’ voluntary iguidation

Notwithstanding the above, in the unlikely event that there becomes, or I1s likely to become,
sufficient funds to enable a distrbution to the unsecured credrters then the Administrators do not
have a general power to make a distrbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so if the
court gives permission it 1s considered that the court will only grant such permission
exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured
creditors in a voluntary iquidation 1s inappropnate  Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry
concerning a company's affars which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and
which can only be properly dealt with by a hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to
implernent the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration
of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to
have effect and the Company will autematically be placed into creditors’ voluntary liguidation
Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a persen nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and
within the prescribed penod, or
{b) if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint iquidators in the
subsequent winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed hguidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved The appointment of a person nominated as liqudator takes
effect by the creditors approval, with or without modification, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the
persons for the time being helding office

{4} Contingency plan — unforeseen surplus funds

If {(whether or not an extension to the penod of administration actually becomes necessary) it
ultimately transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, then unless the court makes an order permitting such a distnbution on our application,
we will 1ssue revised proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate
exit strategy from the administration n those civcumstances

Pre-administration costs

In the penod before ML entered administration, we carned out work consisting of meetings with
direciors and funders to review options available to MPHL (and the wider group) and




implementing a strategy to deal with the Group’s financial position (‘the Work™ The Work was
carmed out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the directors and the secured
creditors entered into on 21 February 2014 (“the Agreement”)

In relation to this case, the Pre-administration costs are as foliows
Our fees are in the total sum of £1,625 (pius VAT) There are no disbursements

The Pre-administration costs detalled above are unpaild We are not seeking approval to recover
these unpaid costs

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters
ansing in the administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(c} of Schedule
B1 to the Act, that neither of the objectives specified 1n paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) can be
achieved In these circumstances, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not
make a determunation, it 1s for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the
Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the
absence of an mital meeting of crediors (see section 11 Conclusion, below) and the
estabhshment of a creditors’ committee, our remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured
and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 108 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have
spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since 4 March 2014

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in
accordance with our firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3  These
disbursements will be dentified by us and subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out vatue for the pertod from 1 August 2015 to 23 August 2015
and

e Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the pernod from 4 March 2014 to 23
August 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
hoider of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case it also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gusdance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilties provided by the firm
it also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but In
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice
gurda\nc:e2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the adrministration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work Is
being carried out at the appropriate level There are varous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther tme to the case The time 15 recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related o the case and referable to an independent external suppler’s nvoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting, Car mileage 1s charged
at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

e Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
dishursement) s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency ofiice halders in England & Wales

Ibid 1




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of alt archive boxes for all
cases n respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

(B} The following items of expendiure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Prnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor i1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
untit further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Birector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admunistrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases itis not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob Property Holdings Limied

CASETYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached i1s intended to provide sufficient

12

13

14

15

16

17

information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to
consider the level of those fees I1n the context of the case

Complexity of the case

This is a complex case involving a group of companies of which eight compames have
been placed into administration This Company is the parent and we have dealt with the
landlord, collected rents from sub tenants and also concluded the sale of i#s shares and
interest in a subsidiary not subject to insolvency proceedings

Exceptional responsibilities
There have not been any exceptional responsibilities

The office holders’ effectiveness
To date, the Admunistrators have realised the Company’s interest in

- Macob Scaffolding Limited,
- Kintock Court Investments Limited,
- Bocam Park 2 Limited

They will continue to progress the Company's mterest in a number of other group
companies and the monies due from HMRC in respect of the pre-appomtment VAT refund
in the subsequent Liquidation

Nature and value of property deait with by the office holders’
The principal assets of the Company have included its interest in a number of other group
companies, a potential pre-appointment VAT refund and inter-company debts

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditors To date, distnbutions totalling £45,000 have paid to the bank In
accordance with 1ts securnty

Preferential creditors As detailed in the main body of the report, the Administrators have
rejected the Redundancy Payments Office preferential clam on the basis that they
consider the claim should be made against another group company, Macob Administration
Limited, which 1s aiso in Administration

Unsecured creditors The Administrators consider that there may be a return to the
unsecured creditors should the secured creditor be repard in full from the assets of the
Company and the wider group companies

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incurred between 1 August 2015 and 23 August 2015 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 i1s attached showing the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and
giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

XADM 18047




18

19

The time costs analysis provides detals of work undertaken by the office holders and their
staff following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

We have reported to the creditors on an interim basis and have responded to any queries
recetved in a timely manner Should any credrors have any quenes or concerns they
should contact us either in wniting or by telephone

Approval of fees

We have obtaned the consent of the secured and preferential creditors for the approval of
our fees It was subsequently approved by the RPO notwithstanding the uncertainty
regarding the preferential claim

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

A resolution for fees was accepted by secured creditors for the approval of our
disbursements and expenses It was subsequently approved by the RPO notwithstanding
the uncertainty regarding the preferential claim

Category 2 Dishursements

in accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my
appointment

Other amounts patd or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — to site and return £925 20
TOTAL £925 20

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eversheds L LP were instructed to provide assistance with the legal aspects of placing the
companies into administration and ail post appointment legal matters Ther fee will be
based on a time costs basis

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carried out
File the notice to move from Admimistration to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation at

Companies House,
Prepare and circulate the Administrators’ Final Progress Report




Bjep 0] UMBID 508 |BJO |

00 502 - 00 §5€ 3 eies Apnoy abesaay

_Wom 9Z1 _ 0F6 R . . R c6S - SHE - oprab yms Ag 1500 3wy (B0

v - - . - 062 s € 001 . apeif yeys 4q sunoy je0),

- - - - - - - - - - 3o

. . . - . . R . R . uoneby

- . - R . - . - - - Xey

- - - - - - - - - - sBunss

SIBNR W IANG

. B - - . - - . . - SIRIULLCD SI03PIID

- - - - . - . . - . SI8UI0

. - - - . - - - - - paunaeg

SI0NPAIYD

ﬁ _ . - . . - - . - - . Bupel |

Buipes)

- - . - - - - - - B sjesse Aued pryl/ap) Jo uonusley

. - . - - . . . . - $2jBS J95SE puUe SSauWIsng ‘Aladold

. - - - - - . . - - uonaloo 19ea

R SJOSSE JO UOPREIRIY

_ — - . - - R . . - . . suonebinsaan pue yaao

suopebpsaau|

N N 07z N . - R R 00z . . Siigje Jo awaels pue Buloda: Loinigis

86 £41 0v6 s . - - - 062 051 00t - Bunjuzq pue uolesIuIpY

- . - - - - - - - - Buiwuzd ased pue uswjuioddy

Bujuuejd pue UONELRSIIWPY

alBs Apnoy | Jisodsun) | sinoy [gi0) yoddng JoEnsuRupy |Iotensiuwpy oleRsnwpy | sebeuely JaBeuepy Jabeuep opang Buyed apeJp Jes
afierany Jownp JoIgg JUEJSISSY 108G

SIN0H

GLOZ 1SNBNY £ 0} GL0Z 1SNBNy | woy pousd au) Joy siSABUR §1S00 B |

PSNLT] OOBIY




BlEp O) UMmelp 533 [E10)

000t 00 $0T 00§92 0001£ 00 S¥E 00 56¢ 3 a1e) Aunoy aBesoay
[isze Jozss 80'r - - - Ter'pl 599 €2 061z Poy'IT 1991 epeib ye1s Aq 1500 awn |Ei0)
0! ¥9¢ 08 9¢ - - - Or 0L 0£ 68 0L 0L 0£ 9 09 ¥E opub yeis Aq sunoy g1
76602 1821 ol9 - - - - 09s 050 - - - By0
. . - . - - . - . - . uonebin
01 ¥51 or6 019 06t - - - 0Tl aol - - - xel
. - . - - - - - - - - sBunsapy
sianeul 190
00 0IE 8TLT 088 - - - - - - 088 - - SBNILILLOS 5J0)paLD
08 9€T 0Ll's 0% bt - - " - 0081 05+l 081 - oz 0 sSBUY0
00 €2¢ £59¢ 051 - - - - - - 0011 059 - paungas
SI0)PpAD
oosoz | g0l {ossi - - |- - - 05 st - - . _ BuIpeIL
Buipes)
. B . B . . - - - . - sjosse Aued payL/apiL o vonualey
€7 09¢ £L9°L 0L 17 - - . - - 0s% OEY 001 o5 €1 $2(BS JaSSE pue ssauisng ‘Apadoly
L8 867 %34 01 91 . - - - 080 008 . 0SL - uonIee 193Q
. S)0SSE JO UopES||jeay
_ 00 682 _ 10£°1 _ [H:9 4 - . - - 08l - - 0Lz _ - _ suoneBisaaul pue yaad
suonebnsaau|
9% 99 S01'01 00 1¥ - - - - 0t 6l 05 $1 08 ¥ - or 1 sieye jo wawsles pue Buivedal Aoimers
6L T9T §59'LE 0f £t1 056 TE - - - 5Ll 08 {1 0042 Ol tF 006 Buueq PUB LONBASILIWPY
15 66T 9Ll ¥l 0T 6 - - - - 0Z9 0081 00 €1 05 1 05 01 Buniue|d aseo pue waujuioddy
Bujuue|d pue uonessivjwpy
oy Aunoy | 3 isoo sun) | S0y jBlo] poddng Joensinwpy LIoessiuwpy [Joensiuwpy | Jabeuew 1abeuey 1abeuEiy J0pPxQ ruyed PRI Jg
obaloay Joung J0iUeg JUBISISSY JoUag
sInoH
G102 15NBNy £z O 1102 UOJBW ¥ WoJ) pousd aly) 10j siSA|eus 51500 swi ]
pajiwry qooew




